Impairment reversal for prior years of EUR 3,455K is
referred to intangible assets, EUR 4,242K are referred to
wind and solar assets.

A negative impact on the assumptions applied
will result in an impairment loss on the above
CGU’s.

Result of impairment test 2014
In 2014, an impairment write down affected our
wind farms Energia Verde and Energia Alternativa
respectively for EUR - 2.7M and EUR - 0.1M.
Relating to the Italian Solar market, due to the impact
of the law 116/2014, our Italian Solar plants were
impaired for EUR -4.4M.
Regarding our Spanish assets, due to the real impact
of the law 24/2013, our solar plant Fotocampillos
(GWM RE Spain Group) was impaired by approx.
EUR - 2.2M. An additional write down was made on
the e Environment division for EUR -1.6M. In addition,
an impairment of EUR -1.7M was made on the Polish
development projects.

		  Impairment		  Sensitivty
		  test

	 Reversal 	 Stress Test _ Reversal /
	 (impairment 	  (impairment write-downs)
	 write-downs) 	 considering the worse of discount
	 of the Group assets	 factor or principal assumptions

		  WACC applied	 Increase + 1% 	 Decrease -10% 	 Increase +10%

			   WACC	 Revenues 	 Operating expenses

by Technology	 Wind	 3,717	 1,088	 (5,222)	 2,682

	 Solar	 3,980		 1,127	 (1,711)	 2,195

Geographically	 Italy	 5,392		 1,376	 (7,466)	 3,571

	 Denmark	 -		 -	 -	 -

	 Spanish	 1,759		 894	 533	 1,306

	 Poland	 -		 -	 -	 -

	 Germany	 -		 -	 -	 -

	 Discontinued	 (2,984)		 (2,984)	 (2,984)	 (2,984)

	 Total	 4,714	 (768)	 (9,916)	 1.839

GREENTECH ENERGY SYSTEMS A/S ANNUAL REPORT 2015 | 68

NOTES

18. TRADE RECEIVABLES

Accounting policy
Trade receivables
Trade receivables are recognized at fair

value, being the invoice value less any allowance for
doubtful accounts or sales returns. All trade receivables
denominated in a foreign currency are translated into Euro
using the exchange rates in effect at the transaction date
and, subsequently, converted to the year-end exchange
rate. The exchange rate variance is accounted for in the
Income Statement. Trade receivables and other current
assets for which the average collection period exceed
twelve months in the normal course of business are